The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk is managed by holding the majority of its funds in US Dollars, as a natural hedge, with
remaining funds being held mainly in Pounds Sterling (GBP), Australian Dollars (AUD), Euros (EUR) and Thailand Baht (THB) to meet
commitments in those currencies.

As at 31 December 2016, the Group’s predominant exposure to foreign exchange rates related to cash and cash equivalents held in GBP
by companies with US Dollar functional currencies.

At the statement of financial position date, the Group’s net debt had the following exposure to GBP, THB and AUD foreign currency that
is not designated in cash flow hedges:

As at
31 Dec 2016

 $’000

As at
31 Dec 2015

$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
AUD 522 1,303
GBP 9,540 4,228
THB 7,359 15,572
Other 557 641

17,978 21,744

Net Exposure 17,978 21,744

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonable possible changes in GBP, AUD and THB against the US Dollar exchange rates
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s (loss)/profit before tax and equity (due to the foreign exchange translation of monetary
assets and liabilities).

Loss before tax
Higher/(lower)

Equity
 Higher/(lower)

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

US Dollar to GBP +5% (2015: +5%)  405 1,448 405 1,448
US Dollar to GBP -5% (2015: -5%)  (405) (1,448) (405) (1,448)
US Dollar to AUD +5% (2015: +5%)  (21) (72) (21)  (72)
US Dollar to AUD -5% (2015: -5%)  21 72 21 72
US Dollar to THB +5% (2015: +5%)  296 901 296 901
US Dollar to THB -5% (2015: -5%)  (296) (901) (296) (901)

Annual Report and Accounts 2016 117

Strategic report
G

overnance report
Financial statem

ents
Supplem

entary inform
ation

4747-Ophir-AR16_21_GroupFinancials_AW-KC-280317.indd   117 28/03/2017   17:42

25	 Financial instruments continued
Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

•	 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two years’ historical movements
and economic forecaster’s expectations.

•	 The reasonably possible movement was calculated by taking the US Dollar spot rate as at balance date, moving this spot rate by the
reasonably possible movements and then re-converting the US Dollar into the respective foreign currency with the new spot rate.
This methodology reflects the translation methodology undertaken by the Group.

[…]

(c)	 Foreign currency risk
The Company adopts the same policies to manage foreign currency risk as the Group. Refer to Note 25(d) of the Group financial statements
for further details.

As at 31 December 2016, the Company’s predominant exposure to foreign exchange rates related to cash and cash equivalents held
in Pounds Sterling.

At the statement of financial position date, the Company had the following exposure to GBP, THB, MYR and EUR foreign currency that
is not designated in cash flow hedges:

As at
31 Dec 2016

 $’000

As at
31 Dec 2015

$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents
EUR 1 1
GBP 7,049 29,088

7,050 29,089

Security deposits
GBP 1,887 2,202

8,937 31,291

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables
AUD – (200)
THB – (151)
MYR – (23)
EUR (12) (85)
GBP (2,051) (3,851)

(2,063) (4,310)
Net exposure 6,874 26,981

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to reasonable possible changes in currencies against the US Dollar exchange rates with all
other variables held constant, of the Company’s loss before tax and equity (due to the foreign exchange translation of monetary assets
and liabilities).

Loss before tax higher/(lower)

2016
$’000

2015
$’000

US Dollar to GBP Sterling +5% (2015: +5%) 344 1,372
US Dollar to GBP Sterling -5% (2015: -5%) (344) (1,372)

Annual Report and Accounts 2016 139

Strategic report
G

overnance report
Financial statem

ents
Supplem

entary inform
ation

4747-Ophir-AR16_22_CompanyFinancials_AW-KC-280317.indd   139 28/03/2017   17:43

13	 Financial instruments continued
Significant assumptions used in the foreign currency exposure sensitivity analysis include:

•	 Reasonably possible movements in foreign exchange rates were determined based on a review of the last two years’ historical movements
and economic forecaster’s expectations.

•	 The reasonably possible movement was calculated by taking the US Dollar spot rate as at balance date, moving this spot rate by the
reasonably possible movements and then re-converting the US Dollar into the respective foreign currency with the new spot rate.
This methodology reflects the translation methodology undertaken by the Company.